
I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
12

l3

15

l6
17

l8
l9
20

2l
22

lo

27

28

29

30

31

)z

JJ

J+

RESOI,UTION O[ THtr TOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISIATIVE COUNCII,
(ABproving FY 2019 Dcpartmcnt ofNatural Rcsources Solid Waste

Management Program Amendment No. l)

liVIIEREAS,

RESOLUTION NO.Iq-272

the Tohono o'odham legislative Council is authorized "to Inanage any funds

within the exclusive control ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation . . . ald to appropriate
these funds for the benefit of the nation and its rnernbers" provided that "lalll
expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or budgets"

authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'odham

Nation, Articlc vI, S€ction 1(d)(2)); and

the FY 2019 DepartmenX ofNatural R€sourc€s Solid Wast€ Managcment Prograln
in the alnount of $2,060,519.48, $1,650,519.48 which is funded by thc Nation's

general fund approved by resolution l8-339, and $4l0,0OO.OO which is funded by
program revenue and approved by Resolution No. l8-317; and

the Departmcnt ofNatural R€sources has prepared and submitted for review and

approval its FY 2019 Solid Waste Managernent Progratn Budg€t Am€ndment No,

I, which is incorporated by this reference and which adiusts personnel and/or
operational fine items; and

the Fg 2019 Departnent ofNatural Resources Solid waste Managcment Program
Budget Amendment No. I will increase the FY 2019 l)epartrrent of Natural
R€sources Solid Waste Managernent PrograDr Budget Anendrn€[t No, I by

$13O,OOO.OO from $2,060,519.48 to $2,190,519.48, which shall be funded by the

dedicated revenl€ account for the deposit offunds received by the Department

ofNatural Resources Solid Waste Management Program; and

the Agricultural and Natural Resources and B[dget and Finance Committees

have reviewed the llY 2Ol9 Departm€ut of Natural Resourccs Solid Wasta

Manage|rent Prograll! Budget Am€ndm€rxt No. 1 ald r€cornrnend its approval.

WHEREAS,

IflHEREAS,

WHf,REAS,

WIIEREAS,

NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT RESOLvED that the Tohono O'odharu Legislative Council approves the

FY 2019 Department of Natural R€sources SoUd Waste Manage[rent Progran

Budget Amendment No. l, which inchdes a $130,000'00 incrcasc from

$2,060,519.48 to $2,19O,519.4E that shall be funded by the dcdicated revenue

accountfor the deposit offunds received by the D€partment ofNatural Resources

Solid Waste Management Prograln.

BE IT FINAILY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odharn Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odharn

Nation chairperson or any designated ofncial is authorized to adninister and

€xpend th€ FY 2Ol9 Department of Natural Resources Solid Wast€ Managernent

Program Budgct as arnended, provided that any arn€ndments or rnodifrcations

shallbe subnitted forprior approval by the Tohono o'odharn LegislativQ council.



I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
l3
14
15
l6
17
l8
l9
20
21
22

z+
ZJ
zo
27
28
29
30
3l

33

35
36
31
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
A1

48
49
50
5l
JZ

RESOLUTION NO, 19-272
(Approving FY 2Ol9 D€partment of Natural Resources Solid Wast€ Management Program
Amendment No. l)
Pace 2 of3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odharn Legislative Council on the 29TI
day ofIU[Y. 2Ol9 at a neeting at which a quorurn was present with a vote of2,711.85 FOR 463.as
AGAINST; =!t NOT VOTINC; and [O5] IIBSENT, pursuant to thc powcrs vested in the Council by
Article VI, Section f(dX2) aIrdAD ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odharn Nation, adopted try
the Tohono O'odhaln Nation on fanuary lE, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary- Indian Alfairs (Operatlons) on March 6, 1986, pursuantto Section l6 ofthc Act ofJune
18, 1934 (4E Stat.984).

day of , 2019

3l u,.o, , 2Ot9

Said Rcsolutiou was subrnittcd for approv
O'odham Nation on the 3/ aayoi /

to the office of the Chairrnan of the Tohono

plrslant to the provisions of Section 5 of lftticl
. , 2Llg al 3:A)-o'clock, z? .m.,
VII of the Constitution and will 6-".orlr"

eff€ctive upor his approval or upon his failure to
hours of submittal.

either approve or disapprove it within 48

Iy/*"*ooro
I I DTS|PPROVED

O'ODHITM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

Evonne Wilso|t, Lcgis^lalive Secrelary

TOIIONO O'ODITAM LEGISUTTIVE COUNCIL

thy Ioaquin, Ieg

TOIIONO O'ODIIAM NATION



RESOLUTION NO. 19-272
(Approving FY 2Ol9 Departm€nt of Natural Resourc€s
Am€ndment No. l)
Page 3 of3

Solid Wast€ Mauag€m€nt Program

tsf/ day of1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l0
ll
T2
13
t4
t5
16
17
18
19
20
21.
22

z+
25
zo
27
28
29
30
3l
)z
33

-J)
36

38
39
40
41
42

44
45
46
41
48
49
50
5l
52

to th€ Legislative Secretary on the
O, r/V A

2or9, at}' 7( o'clock. -E-.rrn.

f,vonne wilson, Secr€tary



RESOLUTION NO.19-272

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2019 DEPARTMENT Of'NATURAL RESOURCI]S SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
AMENDMENT NO. I

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN JANICf, IELIX

DATE: IULY 29,2|J19

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN TERESA F. DONAIIUtr

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPREStrNTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
3t4.t

I. LEANDER MASE
(Francine schooling)

2. AIBERTA J. RAY
(Francgs G. Antone)

192.40

192.40

x

x

CIIUKUI KUK
447.5

l. VMAN JUIIN-SAUNDERS l',ttsettt,
grranita lJo''ret, (P iesen t)

2. MARLIIKAY IIENRY
(BiUman Lopez)

173.7 5

t73.7 5

x

x

GU ACHI
279.3

I. VICTORIA IIOBBS
(,

2. TIMOTIIY I,. JOAQUIN
(Louis L. fohnson)

139.65

139.6s

x

x

x

GU VO
264.5

l. DNLLL,S LEWIS (Absent)
(Nacho Flores) (Pretertt,

2. GRACE MA]\*UEL
( ,

t32.25

t?2.25 x

x

HICI(IWAN
213,t

I. SA}iDRA D. ORTEGA()
2. LOUIS R. LOPEZ

(Delma M. Garcia)

106.90

106.90

x

x

x

PISINEMO
230.7

I. MONICA K. MORGIIN
( I

2. MARIf,TTA MARTIN
( )

I15.35

I15.35

x

x

sA.ta LUcs
235.6

I. GI,ORIA RAMIREZ
( ,

2. JANA MONTANA
(Lorraine M. Eiler)

ll7,ao
lt7.E0 x

x

SAN XAVIER
2t8.9

I.IANICE FELIX
(Adam Andrews)

2. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III
()

rr9.45

119,45

x

x x

SCHUK TOAI(
189.0

I. QUINTIN C. I,OPEZ
(Agnes v. Ioaquin)

2. TERESAT. DONAIIUtr
(Albcrta Espinoza)

94.50

94,50

x

x

x

SELLS
s47,7

I. ITDRIANNE TILLER
( )

2. ARTHUR WILSON
( )

27t.55

273,45

x

x

x

SIF OIDAX
244.t

I. LUCINDA ALLEN
fYolonda Carcia)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(Ann M. Garcia)

122.25

122.25

x

x

TOTAL 3,]-75.7 2,7tt.aE 463.85 -o- Iosl


